Bottom-up High fare 534 (686) 771 (959) 1.44* (0.06) 48
Top-down High fare 820 (1622) 1061 (1687) 1.29 (0.12) 46
Bottom-up Low fare 562 (756) 707 (826) 1.26* (0.07) 46
Top-down Low fare 628 (923) 722 (828) 1.15 (0.16) 46
Bottom-up Pooled sample 548 (719) 737 (889) 1.35* (0.05) 94
Top-down Pooled sample 724 (1316) 891 (1332) 1.23 (0.09) 92
Notes: (1) Framing effect of different bus fares not statistically significant. (2) External weak scale
sensitivity statistically significant at 10% level or higher for pooled sample and for 1st WTP question for
high and low fare subsets. (3) No statistically significant difference in WTP in external comparison
(between) for same risk reduction. (4) Internal test of weak scale sensitivity statistically significant at 1%
for all subsets. (5) Ratio statistically significantly different between Bottom-up and Top-down in high fare
and pooled subsets at 10% level. (Tests of difference carried out with the Mann-Whitney test.)

Table 4 Regression analysis testing for order effects
 Dependent variable:

Ln(WTP Large risk reduction)
Dependent variable:

Ln(WTP Small risk reduction)
Variable Coefficient (Std. Err.) Coefficient (Std. Err.)
Top-down  0.08 (0.16) 0.05 (0.17)
Low fare -0.25 (0.16) -0.19 (0.18)
Female -0.06 (0.17) -0.21 (0.18)
Ln(Age) 0.02 (0.18) 0.09 (0.17)
Ln(Income) -0.11 (0.16) -0.20 (0.15)
Ln(Cognitive) 0.34 (0.34) -0.17 (0.35)
Bus 0.06 (0.17) -0.13 (0.18)
Bus Accident 0.06 (0.28) 0.10 (0.31)
Risk Help -0.19 (0.19) -0.21 (0.22)
Certain 0.19 (0.18) 0.23 (0.18)
Intercept 6.28* (1.25) 7.79* (1.59)
N 185 185
R2 0.04 0.04
Notes: * p<0.01,  p<0.05, * p<0.10
Robust standard errors in parentheses.
Test of difference in coefficient estimates of Top-down, p-value = 0.85

 26

Table 5 Test of weak scale sensitivity: Probit regression, dependent variable “Weak scale sensitivity”
Variables Full sample ”Bottom-up” approach

sample
”Top-down” approach

sample
Top-down 0.10

(0.19)
- -

Cognitive 0.15*
(0.04)

0.10*
(0.06)

0.23*
(0.07)

Small -0.10
(0.20)

-0.19
(0.30)

-0.06
(0.30)

Female 0.13
(0.20)

0.03
(0.28)

0.30
(0.29)

Age -0.05
(0.03)

-0.04
(0.04)

-0.05
(0.05)

Income 5·10-5
(4·10-5)

0.00
(0.00)

0.00